RHR Club Rides Guidelines

- 1. RHR Club Ride dates and general information will be set at the "RHR Annual Planning Meeting", usually held in January of each year.
 - a. The Club President will make the call if any ride is to be cancelled. If the President is not available or able to make the call the First Vice President and then the Second Vice-President would be responsible to make the decision.
 - b. Any changes to the Club Calendar, if time allows, will be voted on by the Club Court. If a situation occurs where time doesn't allow for a Club Court vote, the Club Board of Directions will make the decision.
- 2. A route will be planned and posted on RHR Website, preferably the route planning will be completed three weeks prior to the event.
 - a. The meeting place and time must be included in the plans and also posted on the Website.
 - b. All Club Ride plans must be approved by the President and First Vice-President before any of the information is made available to any other Club Members.
 - c. Ever effort will be made to follow the planned route and timetable, but if changes are necessary it will be the decision of the President or the Road Captain, whoever is in charge.
- 3. The First Vice-President is responsible for collecting participation information (head count) for each RHR Club Ride.
 - a. A "head count" should be called for on the Monday and completed by the Tuesday at 5:00PM prior to the event.
 - b. Members are allowed to invite guest to ride along with us, but the guest must be included in the members "head count".
- 4. An individual may be allowed to participate as a guest on a maximum of three "RHR Members Only" events after which time he/she will need to start the process of becoming a club member by completing an "Application to Join". No membership dues will be collected until the membership process is complete, however once the "Application to Join" has been completed the candidate will be required to pay a participation fee of \$5.00 per "Members Only" event in lieu of membership dues.